school children in Obelle, Ibaa and Omudioga communities in Emohua Local Government Area. This 

approach allows for the collection of data at a single time and provides an estimate of the prevalence of 

geohelminths in the targeted population. 

Sample Size 

A total of three hundred and twenty five (325) consented secondary school students made up of 142 males and 

183 females (their age ranged from 10-17 years) from each state secondary school in each of the selected 

communities in Emohua Local Government Area, Rivers State. 

Exclusion Criteria